
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 11 March 2020 - 7:00 pm 
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Barking 

 
Members: Cllr Dave Miles (Chair), Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, 

Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Foyzur Rahman and Cllr 
Tony Ramsay 

 
Independent Advisor: John Raisin 
 
Observers: Dean Curtis, Steve Davies and Susan Parkin 
 
Date of publication:  3 March 2020      Chris Naylor 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Claudia Wakefield 
Tel: 020 8227 5276 

E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA 
  

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 

any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

3. Minutes- To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2019 (Pages 3 - 6)  

 
4. Quarterly Monitoring Report (Pages 7 - 36)  
 
5. Administration and Governance Report (Pages 37 - 57)  
 
6. Triennial Valuation Results (Pages 59 - 62)  
 
7. Funding Strategy Statement (Pages 63 - 117)  
 
8. Business Plan Update (Pages 119 - 122)  
 

mailto:claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk


 

9. Annual Allowance Scheme Pays (Pages 123 - 128)  
 
10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

  
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except where 
business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be discussed. The 
item below contains commercially confidential information which is exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

12. Independent Advisor (Pages 129 - 135)  
 
13. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 
 



 

Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham 
 

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY; 
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND 

 
Our Priorities 
 
A New Kind of Council 
 

 Build a well-run organisation  

 Ensure relentlessly reliable services 

 Develop place-based partnerships 
 
Empowering People 
 

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable 

 Strengthen our services for all 

 Intervene earlier 
 
Inclusive Growth 
 

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer 

 Shape great places and strong communities through 
regeneration 

 Encourage enterprise and enable employment 
 

Citizenship and Participation 
 

 Harness culture and increase opportunity 

 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility 

 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 
approach 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 18 September 2019 

(7:00  - 8:27 pm)  
  

Members Present: Cllr Dave Miles (Chair), Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu and Cllr Tony 
Ramsay  
 
Observers Present: Susan Parkin 
 
Advisors Present: John Raisin, Colin Cartwright and Joe Peach 
 

9. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
10. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 

2019 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June were confirmed as correct. 

 
11. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2019/20 - April to June 2019 
 
 The report provided information for employers, members of London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund and other interested parties on how the 
Fund has performed during the quarter 1 - April to June 2019 as well as a verbal 
update on the unaudited performance of the Fund in quarter 2 – July to 17 
September.  
 
The report summarised the effects during the periods of the global market 
including Brexit and a No Deal outcome and detailed the overall performance of 
the pension funds both collectively and of individual fund managers.  
 
The Investment Fund Manager reported that despite the volitivity of the markets in 
this quarter the Fund had performed well with Baillie Gifford and Newton, fund 
managers continuing to perform the best. However there remained concerns about 
the underperformance of Mellon Corporation (Standish), as a result of which it is 
proposed to withdraw funds (see Minute 16).        
 
The Committee noted: 
 

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund;  
 
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined 
in Appendix 1; and 
 
(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 

performance of the fund managers individually. 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
 
 
 

12. Pension Fund Annual Report 2018/19 
 
 The Pension Fund Accountant presented the Committee with the Annual Report 

for the year ended 31 March 2019 which included the 2018/19 Audited Pension 
Fund Accounts. The auditors are currently reviewing the accounting of a pre-
payment but this matter has now been resolved and the accounts are at the point 
of being signed off and consequently a final update report will be presented to the 
Committee in December.   
 
The Annual Report was available on the Council's website at: 
http://www.lbbdpensionfund.org/about-us/forms-and-publications.aspx 
 

13. Administration and Governance Report 
 
 The Pension Fund Accountant updated the Committee on the latest administrative 

and governance issues relating to the Pension Fund, which covered the following 
areas: 
 

a) Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022; 
b) Cash flow to 31 March 2019; 
c) Update on the custodian tender and specially the appointment of Northern 

Trust, and 
d) Update on the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Good Governance Project in 

the LGPS by the Independent Advisor 
 
In respect to the latter the Independent Advisor supplemented his report in section 
5 updating the Committee on the outcome of a further meeting today of the SAB 
which has confirmed that rather than imposing a particular “one size fits all” model,  
the governance structure of the LGPS will remain as now on the basis that the 
future governance of the Scheme should be enhanced utilising an “outcomes 
based” approach with minimum standards which is assured through regular 
independent review, and which all authorities will be expected to adopt in 2020/21.    
 
The Committee resolved to note: 
 

(i) That the Pension Fund is cash flow positive; 
 

(ii) The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022;  
 

(iii) The appointment of Northern Trust as the Fund’s Custody and Performance 
Monitoring Provider, and 

 
(iv) The Independent Advisor’s LGPS Update. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

http://www.lbbdpensionfund.org/about-us/forms-and-publications.aspx


14. Business Plan Update 2019/20 
 
 The purpose of this report was to update the Pension Committee on progress 

regarding the Pension Fund’s 2019/20 Business Plan. 
 

Appendix 1 provided a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 January 2019 
to 31 August 2019 and those for the remainder of the year. 
 
The Committee noted the report and Business Plan. 
 

15. Private Business 
 
 The Committee agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

16. CQS Multi-Asset Credit Strategy Appointment 
 
 Following consistent underperformance by BNY Mellow (Standish) the Investment 

Fun
[...]
 up under the LCIV and the concerns over the limited number of manager 

Page 5



options available for each type of asset. 
 
In the light of the discussions and having regard to view of the Advisers, 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to: Appoint CQS as the Fund’s Credit Manager and 
to transfer funds from BNY Mellon in two tranches during October and November 
2019 in the manner detailed in Section 4 of the report.   
 
 
 
 

Page 6



    PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

11 March 2020 
 

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2019/20 – October to December 2019 
 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
 

Open Report  For Information 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3763 
E-mail: Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk  

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Director of Finance 
 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund and other interested parties on how the Fund has 
performed during the quarter 1 October to 31 December 2019.  
 
The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Pension Committee is recommended to note: 
 

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund  
 
(ii)  the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in Appendix 

1  
 
(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance of the     

fund managers individually; and 
 
(iv)  that the transition to CQS has been put on hold until clarification is obtained from 

LCIV. 
 

 
 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the
[...]

2.17  In Conclusion the October to December 2019 Quarter was heavily influenced by the 

clearly positive turn in US-China relations. Again, continued loose monetary policy 
provided both economic support and support to markets. Equity valuations are 

Page 10



however high and the additional tools available to the major central banks to 
support the economy and markets in a downturn are somewhat limited. Fiscal policy 
which could provide further economic support has not, however, yet been widely 
applied. 

3. Overall Fund Performance 
 
3.1 The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q4 valued at £1,126.32m, an 

increase of £15.96m from its value of £1,110.36m at 30 September 2019. The cash 
value held by the Council at 31 December 2019 was £3.43m, giving a total Fund 
value of £1,129.75m. The gross value of £1,129.75m includes a prepayment of 
£25.0m from the Council. The net asset value as at 31 December 2019, after 
adjusting for the prepayment was therefore £1,104.75m. 

 
3.2 For Q4 the Fund returned 2.2%, net of fees, outperforming its benchmark by 0.5%. 

Over one year the Fund returned 12.7%, underperforming its benchmark by 0.5%. 
Over three years the Fund underperformed its benchmark by 0.8%, with a return of 
7.2%. The Fund’s returns are below: 

 
Table 1: Fund’s 2019, 2018, 2017 Quarterly and Yearly Returns 

Year 
2019 2018 One 

Year 
Two 

Years 
Three 
Years 

Five 
Years Q4 Q3 Q2  Q1  Q4   Q3  Q2  Q1 

Actual Return 2.2 1.4 3.3 5.8 (6.3) 2.3 3.8 (1.9) 12.7 5.3 7.2 8.4 

Benchmark 1.7 2.4 3.5 5.6 (4.6) 3.3 3.7 (1.3) 13.2 7.1 8.0 9.0 

Difference 0.5 (1.0) (0.2) 0.2 (1.7) (1.0) 0.1 (0.6) (0.5) (1.8) (0.8) (0.6) 

 

3.3 Appendix 1 illustrates changes in the market value, the liability value, the Fund’s 
deficit and the funding level from 31 March 2013 to 31 December 2019. Members 
are asked to note the significant changes in value and the movements in the Fund’s 
funding level. Chart 1 below shows the Fund’s value since 31 March 2009.  

 
Cha
[...]
loyers should have regard to any documentation 
issued by the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham in its role as Administering 
Authority including any Pension Administration Strategy issued in accordance with the LGPS 
Regulations. 
 
Employers should also be aware of the requirements placed upon them as detailed in the 
Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice No 14 “Governance and Administration of Public 
Service Pension Schemes.” 
 

Page 36



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

11 March 2020 
 

Title: Administration and Governance Report 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
 

Public Report 
 

For Information 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3763 
E-mail: Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Director of Finance 
 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to note: 

i. that the Fund is cash flow positive 

ii. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022  

iii. That a strategy review will be carried out by the Fund’s Investment Advisors, to be 

presented at the June 2020 Committee 

iv. Training will be provided to Members prior to June 2020 on asset allocation and 

investment strategy; and 

v. Independent Advisors LGPS Update on Scheme Advisory Board Project Good 

Governance in the LGPS and other significant developments in the LGPS- March 

2020 

The Committee is recommended to agree:  

i. the appointment of Hymans Robertson for its Investment Consulting Services and 
Barnett Waddingham for its Actuarial Services with a start date of 1st April 2020 and 
1st July 2020 respectively. 

 
ii. the use of the £40m prepayment to the Pension Fund for the following: 

 

 Retained for potential investment opportunities that arise from market 
corrections, through an increase in allocation to property or capital ca
[...]
rent Asset Allocation 

Asset Class 
Allocation 
as at 31 
Dec 2019 

Strategic 
Allocation 

Target 
Variance 

Equities 54.5% 48% 6.5% 

Diversified Growth 15.0% 16% -1.0% 

Infrastructure 7.2% 9% -1.8% 

Credit 6.6% 8% -1.4% 

Property 5.6% 7% -1.4% 

Diversified Alternatives 7.3% 8% -0.7% 

Fixed Income 3.4% 4% -0.6% 

Cash 0.3% 0% 0.3% 

Senior Loan 0.0% 0% 0.0% 

 
5.3 A strategy review will be carried out in the second quarter of 2020, with a report 

including recommendations for strategy changes to be presented to Members at the 
June 2020 Committee Meeting. Part of this review will cover the use of the 
prepayment as a mechanism to support the Fund’s working capital requirements. 

  
5.4 It is recommended that the use of the £40m prepayment is used for the following: 
 

i. Retained for potential investment opportunities that arise from market 
corrections, through an increase in allocation to property or capital calls from 
infrastructure. 

 
ii. Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with advisors 

and the Fund’s Chair, to invest the £40m as investment opportunities arise 
within the market. 
 

5.5 It is recommended that a prepayment is made of £20m on 1 April 2020. This will 
take the total prepayment amount to £40m. 

 
6.   Independent Advisors LGPS Update on Scheme Advisory Board Project 

Good Governance in the LGPS and other significant developments in the 
LGPS- March 2020 

 
6.1 Introduction 

Page 41



 
The purpose of this paper is to update the Pensions Committee on a number of 
major developments in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). This paper 
does not seek to address every significant issue relevant to the LGPS but focusses 
on four issues: 

 

 Good Governance in the LGPS project, particularly the Phase II report  

 The “McCloud Case” 

 Updating of Knowledge and Skills requirements (Update of CIPFA frameworks 
etc) 

 The Pension Regulator’s report on Governance and Administration in the LGPS 
[...]
egulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-and-
analysis/governance-and-administration-risks-in-public-service-pension-schemes-an-
engagement-report 

Page 56

http://www.lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/GGreport.pdf
https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/HymansRobertson_GoodgovernanceintheLGPS_Phase-II_November2019.pdf
https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/HymansRobertson_GoodgovernanceintheLGPS_Phase-II_November2019.pdf
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-and-analysis/governance-and-administration-risks-in-public-service-pension-schemes-an-engagement-report
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-and-analysis/governance-and-administration-risks-in-public-service-pension-schemes-an-engagement-report
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-and-analysis/governance-and-administration-risks-in-public-service-pension-schemes-an-engagement-report


 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

11 March 2020 
 

Title: Triennial Valuation Draft Results 

Report of the Strategic Director, Finance & Investment 
 

Public Report 
 

For Information 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3763 
E-mail: Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Director of Finance 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to note: 

 
i. The results of the actuarial valuation, including the improved funding level; and  

 
ii. That the Funding Strategy Statement will be updated where necessary for the 

assumptions made by the actuary and consulted with admitted and scheduled 
bodies together with their proposed employer contribution rates. 

 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Every three years the Pension Fund is required to have a full valuation of its liabilities 

carried out b
[...]

 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



7. Legal Implications 
 
 Implications completed by Dr Paul Feild Senior Governance Solicitor  
 
7.1 Regulation 36 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) 

Regulations 2008 requires triennial valuations to be carried out by an actuary. 
 
8. Other Implications 
 
8.1 There are no other immediate implications arising from this report though the Public 

Service Pensions Act changes will have an impact on the short and long term 
workload of the Pension Fund. This will continue to be monitored. 

 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None 
 
List of appendices: None 

Page 62



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

11 March 2020 
 

Title: Funding Strategy Statement 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 

 
Public Report 
 

For Information 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3763 
E-mail: Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Director of Finance 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 

Summary:  
 
The Pensions Committee are required to agree the aims and objectives outlined within 
the Pension Fund's Governance and Investment strategies. Following the triennial 
valuation, two key strategy documents need to be reviewed and updated. These 
documents are the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS). These documents outline the Fund’s funding and investment strategy 
and have been updated to meet statutory requirements and guidance from the DCLG and 
the Scheme Advisory Board.  
 
The Funding Strategy Statement is summarised in this report, with the final Statement 
included as appendix to this report. The report is to be reviewed and agreed by the 
Pensions Committee as part of its review of decision making within the Fund. The 
Investment Strategy Statement will be produced following a Strategic Asset Allocation 
Review by the Fund’s Investment Advisor in April 2020 which will be submitted to the 
Committee in June 2020. The report was presented to the Pension Board for information. 
 

 
The Committee is recommended to agree: 
 

i. The Final Funding Strategy Statement 
 

The Committee is recommended to note: 
 

ii. That the final actuarial valuation results, along with the Rates and Adjustments 
Certificate will be provided by the actuary by 31 March 2020. 

 

 
 
 

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


 
1. Introduction and Background 
 

1.1 London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (the Council) is the statutory administering 
authority for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) through the London 
Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (the Fund).  

 

1.2 As Administering Authority, the Council has delegated responsibility for the 
administration of the Fund to the Section 151 officer, advised by the Pensions 
Committee and after taking expert advice from the Fund’s Investment Advisor (Aon 
Hewitt) and the Fund’s Independent Advisor, John Raisin.   

 
1.3 Every three years the Fund is required to carry out a full valuation of its liabilities, 

which is completed by the Fund’s actuary, with results agreed by the Administering 
Authority and reported to the Pensions Committee.  

 
1.4 The latest Triennial Valuation was completed in 2019, with officers agreeing the 

valuation assumptions with the actuary, including the deficit contributions rate, the 
discount rate and salary increase assumptions. The results of the valuation show that, 
at a whole Fund level, the deficit reduced from £228m to £119m and the funding level 
has improvement to 90% from the 2016 level of 77%. 

 
1.5  Overall the Fund has adopted a prudent discount rate of 4.0%. This is slightly lower 

than the 4.1% used in the 2016 valuation. The deficit recovery period remains at 17 
years. 

 
1.6  Prior to agreeing the final Triennial Valuation Results, a consultation proce
[...]
tee Officers  Draft to be included in June Committee Papers 

Fund Manager Meetings:   

Equities: BlackRock Officers  

Jun 20 
  

Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting   All To be held on 10th June 2020 

Business Plan to be agreed in June Committee Officers  

P
age 121



  
 

Cash Flow Report to June Committee Officers  

 

P
age 122



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

11 March 2020 

Title: Annual Allowance Scheme Pay Policy 
 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
 

Open Report  For Decision 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  
Justine Spring, Pensions Manager 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2607 
E-mail: Justine.Spring@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Director of Finance 
 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Summary 
 
This report outlines the Annual Allowance tax charge policy which the London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund will adapt. There are two types of Scheme Pays: 
Mandatory and Voluntary. Members have a right to Mandatory Pay Schemes from the 
LBBD Pension Fund when certain criteria are met. If the Mandatory Scheme Pay criteria 
is not met, a member can ask the scheme to allow a Voluntary Scheme Pays election.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to agree the funds policy to allow for a Voluntary Scheme Pays 
arrangement when a member is not entitled to Mandatory Scheme pays.   

 

 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

1.1 This report outlines the Annual Allowance tax charge policy which the London 
Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund will adapt. The annual 
allowance tax is a charge which a member must pay when the annual allowance 
has been exceeded in a tax year. The Pension Scheme is required to pay this 
charge for members if a certain criterion is met in return for a reduced benefit. If 
the criteria are not fully met, the fund may still pay the tax charge for the member 
under a voluntary scheme pays arrangemen
[...]
e retirement benefits are notified rather than under the usual timescales. This 
gives the member the time to determine whether a Mandatory Scheme Pays 
option applies and/or whether they wish to make an election for Mandatory or 
Voluntary Scheme Pays. If the member wishes to use Scheme Pays they should 
contact LBBD Council well before the retirement date so that the relevant 
reduction can be calculated and applied before the benefits are put into 
payment. 

 
6.4  It is the member’s responsibility to notify the Fund at this time if they are subject 

to a Tapered Annual Allowance and the amount of tax due. The Fund cannot 
calculate this as it does not have details of total taxable income. 

 
7.  Legal Implications 

 
 Implications completed by Dr Paul Feild Senior Governance Solicitor  

7.1 There is a limit on how much tax relief a person can receive set by the Finance 
Act 2004 as amended by the Finance Act 2011. This is set by an annual 
allowance on their pension contribution. The allowance has been varied from 
time to time. The current figure is £40,000. This is calculated across all the 

Page 127



pension schemes to which a person is a member and includes any Additional 
Voluntary Contributions. 

7.2 Where a scheme member has an annual allowance charge and certain defined 
conditions are met, they can give their scheme administrator notice that they 
want the pension scheme to pay some or all of their annual allowance charge 
liability on their behalf to HMRC in return for an appropriate reduction in their 
pension benefit. 

7.3 As pointed out in the body of this report, the Pension Scheme is required to pay 
this charge for members if a certain criterion is met in return for a reduced 
benefit see paragraph 2.1 supra. If the criteria are not fully met, the fund may still 
pay the tax charge for the member under a voluntary scheme pays arrangement 
see paragraph 31 supra.  

 
8. Other Implications 
 
8.1 There are no other immediate implications

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 11 March 2020 

(7:00  - 8:00 pm)  
  

Members Present: Cllr Dave Miles (Chair), Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Kashif Haroon and Cllr Foyzur Rahman  
 
Observers Present: Susan Parkin, UEL 
 
Advisors Present: John Raisin 
 
Apologies: Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu and Cllr Tony Ramsay 
 

17. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
18. Minutes- 18 September 2019 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 were confirmed as 

correct.  
 

19. *Independent Advisor 
 
 The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the proposed renewal of the 

contract for the Council’s Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor (IA), which included 
a review of the current Independent Advisor’s work during the past year. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree to extend the appointment of John Raisin 
Financial Services Limited as the IA  for the Council’s Pension Fund for a further 
one-year period based on the revised job description included as Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
 
*Item considered following the passing of a resolution to exclude the public and 
press due to the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 1& 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
  
 

20. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2019/20 - October to December 2019 
 
 The report provided information for employers, members of LBBD Pension Fund 

and other interested parties on how the Fund performed during the Quarter - 1 
October to 31 December 2019. The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q4 
valued at £1,126.32m, an increase of £15.96m from its value of £1,110.36m at 30 
September 2019. The cash value held by the Council at 31 December 2019 was 
£3.43m giving a total Fund value of £1,129.75m.  An oral update on performance 
of the Fund for the period 1 January to 11 March 2020 was also provided to the 
Committee.   



 
Taking into account the broader world market factors, overall the Fund had 
performed well and was currently 75% funded having reached a high of 96%,   
notwithstanding the fluctuations caused by the recent coronavirus outbreak.    
 
Further to Minute 16/9/19 the Investment Fund Manager updated the Committee 
regarding the appointment of CQS as a new fund manager and the subsequent 
delays of transition from BNY Mellon.      
 
The Committee noted: 
 
(i) the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,  
 
(ii) the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, 
 
 
(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 

performance of the fund managers individually, and  
 
(iv)     that the transition to CQS had been put on hold until clarification was 
          obtained from LCIV. 
  
 

21. Administration and Governance Report 
 
 The Pension Fund Accountant updated the Committee on the latest administrative 

and governance issues relating to the Pension Fund, which covered the following 
areas: 
 

a) Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022, 
b) Cash flow to 31 March 2020, 
c) Investment Advisor and Actuary tender and contract award  
d) A strategy review to be carried out and reported to the June meeting by the 

Fund’s newly appointed Investment Advisors, and for which specific training 
on asset allocation and investment strategy will be provided to the 
Committee beforehand,   

e) Pension Fund Prepayment options, and  
f) An update on the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Good Governance Project 

and other significant developments in the LGPS by the Independent Advisor 
which focused on: 
- Good governance in the LGPS project, particularly the Phase II report 
- The ‘McCloud Case’, a legal challenge to the transitional protections 

contained in 2015 Judges and Firefighters Pension Schemes 
- Update of knowledge and Skills requirements (CIPFA frameworks etc), 

and 
- The Pension Regulator’s report on Governance and Administration in 

the LGPS   
  

The Committee resolved to: 
 

(i)      Note the Pension Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2019 to  
31 March 2022 and that the Fund is presently cash flow positive, 



 
(ii)      The appointment of Hymans Robertson to provide Investment 

Consulting Services with effect from 1 April 2020 and Barnett 
Waddingham to provide Actuarial Services with effect from 1 July 2020, 
and 

 
(iii)      The use of £40m prepayment to the Pension Fund for potential 

investment opportunities that arise from either market corrections, an 
increase in allocation to property and/or capital calls from infrastructure, 
and for which authority is delegated to the Chief Operating Officer in 
consultation with advisors and the Fund’s Chair. 

 
 

22. Triennial Valuation Results 
 
 Every three years the Pension Fund is required to have a full valuation of its 

liabilities carried out by its actuary. Following a number of assumptions discussed 
with officers the actuary have produced the calculation of the valuation of the 
whole fund, the results of which showed that the deficit had reduced from £228m 
to £119m and that the funding level had improved to 90% with a discount rate of 
4% from 2016 level of 77%, which the independent adviser commented was very 
positive compared to many other funds. 
 
A meeting was held in January 2020 with the actuary and the Fund’s various 
employers to discuss the draft results, which indicated that the contribution rates 
for employers varied with some rates dropping and some increasing. The 
Committee noted that the UEL had effectively closed its LGPS to new entrants 
which made the deficit recovery plan for the Scheme riskier although to ensure 
that their contribution rate remained affordable, the UEL were willing to provide a 
charge against their assets to cover the deficit.    
 
As part of the consultation the actuary and officers produced and distributed a draft 
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) to Fund employers. 
 
Accordingly, the Committee noted the results and that the FSS would be updated 
where necessary for the assumptions made by the actuary and consulted with 
admitted and scheduled bodies together with their proposed employer contribution 
rates.   
 
 

23. Funding Strategy Statement 
 
 The Pensions Committee is required to agree the aims and objectives outlined 

within the Pension Fund's Governance and Investment strategies. Following the 
triennial valuation (minute 22 refers) two key strategy documents were required to 
be reviewed, updated and approved by the Pension Committee by 1 April 2020. 
These documents are the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and Investment 
Strategy Statement (ISS). Both outline the Fund’s funding and investment strategy 
and have been updated to meet statutory requirements and guidance from the 
DCLG and the Scheme Advisory Board. 
 
 
 



The FSS was summarised in the report, with the full Strategy included as an 
appendix. The ISS will be produced following the Strategic Asset Allocation 
Review which will be the subject of a report from the outgoing Investment Advisor 
(AON) to the Committee in June 2020. Accordingly, the Committee: 
 

1. Agreed the final Funding Strategy Statement as appended, and 
2. Noted that the final actuarial valuation results, along with the Rates and 

Adjustments Certificate will be provided by the actuary by 31 March 
2020. 
 

 
24. Business Plan Update 
 
 The purpose of this report was to update the Pension Committee on progress 

regarding the Pension Fund’s 2020/21 Business Plan. 
 

Appendix 1 provided a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 January to 31 
June 2020. The full business plan for 2020/21 is presently being drafted and will 
be presented to the Committee for agreement in June 2020. 
 
The Committee noted the report and Business Plan. 
 
 

25. Annual Allowance Scheme Pays 
 
 The Committee received a report from the Pension Manager outlining the Annual 

Allowance tax charge policy which the LBBD Pension Fund will adapt. There are 
two types of Scheme pays, namely Mandatory and Voluntary, which were detailed 
in the report. 
 
There is a limit on how much tax relief a person can receive on their pension 
contributions known as an annual allowance and which is presently set at £40,000 
per annum. It covers all pension schemes to which a person is a member and 
includes any Additional Voluntary Contributions. 
 
Where the allowance limit is exceeded in any one tax year then the Pension 
Scheme is required to pay this charge liability on the individual’s behalf to HMRC 
in return for an appropriate reduction in their pension benefit. If it is not met the 
Scheme may still pay the tax charge under a Voluntary Scheme Pays (VSP) 
arrangement as detailed in the report.   
 
In view of the above the Committee agreed changes to the LBBD Pension Fund 
policy to allow for a VSP arrangement when a member is not entitled to Mandatory 
Scheme Pays, having regard to the circumstances listed in the report which would 
determine whether an application would be accepted or not for VSP.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
26. Vote of Thanks 
 
 The Chair advised that subject to the Council re-appointment process this was 

potentially his last meeting as Chair of the Panel. He therefore took the opportunity 
to thank his fellow Members, officers and the independent adviser for their hard 
work over the year. 
 


